Latrobe Regional Commission (Repeal) Bill EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Clause 1 states the main purpose of the Act.

Clause 2 provides for the commencement.

Clause 3 provides for the definitions used in the Act.

Clause 4 provides that members of the Latrobe Regional Commission cease to hold office, that the administrator may perform the functions and exercise the powers of the Commission and that the Commission ceases to be a regional planning authority.

Clause 5 provides for the appointment of an administrator in relation to the Latrobe Regional Commission.

Clause 6 provides for the functions and powers of the administrator.

Clause 7 provides for the repeal of the Latrobe Regional Commission Act 1983.

